

FILED
04-12-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III
CASE NO. 2020AP001526

COUNTY OF BUFFALO,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

KEVIN J. RICH,

Defendant-Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION, ENTERED IN
THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR BUFFALO COUNTY, CASE NOS. 18 TR 248
AND 18 TR 277, THE HONORABLE RIAN W. RADTKE, PRESIDING**

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S BRIEF

ADAM P. NERO
State Bar No. 1097720

ROBERT PAUL MAXEY
State Bar No. 1112746

NELSON DEFENSE GROUP
811 First Street, Ste. 101
Hudson, WI 54016
(715) 386-2694
adam@nelsondefensegroup.com
robert@nelsondefensegroup.com

Attorneys for the Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. Officer Zastrow lacked reasonable suspicion necessary to stop Mr. Rich’s vehicle for a traffic violation; therefore, the circuit court erred when it denied Mr. Rich’s motion to suppress the fruits of this illegal traffic stop..... | 6 |
| II. Officer Zastrow lacked reasonable suspicion of impairment of alcohol to justify expanding the scope of the traffic stop to have Mr. Rich perform field sobriety tests; therefore, the circuit court erred when it denied Mr. Rich’s motion to suppress the fruits of this unlawful extension of the traffic stop..... | 10 |
| III. Officer Zastrow exceeded the scope of Mr. Rich’s consent; therefore, the circuit court erred when it denied Mr. Rich’s motion to suppress the fruits of this second warrantless search..... | 14 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 17 |
| CERTIFICATIONS..... | unnumbered |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | PAGE |
|--|------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)..... | 6 |
| <i>County of Sauk v. Leon</i> , 2011 WI App 1, 330 Wis. 2d 836, 794 N.W.2d 929..... | 12 |
| <i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)..... | 10 |
| <i>Hibner v. Lindauer</i> , 18 Wis. 2d 451, 118 N.W.2d 873 (1963) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... | 14 |
| <i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)..... | 10, 14, 17 |
| <i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)..... | 14 |
| <i>State v. Alexander</i> , 2005 WI App 231, 287 Wis. 2d 645, 706 N.W.2d 191..... | 6 |
| <i>State v. Arias</i> , 2008 WI 84, 311 Wis. 2d 358, 752 N.W.2d 748 | 10 |
| <i>State v. Betow</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 90, 593 N.W.2d 499 (Ct. App. 1999)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>State v. Bons</i> , 2007 WI App 124, 301 Wis. 2d 227, 731 N.W.2d 367..... | 11 |
| <i>State v. Brar</i> , 2017 WI 73, 376 Wis. 2d 685, 898 N.W.2d 499 | 14 |
| <i>State v. Brooks</i> , 2020 WI 60, 393 Wis. 2d 402, 944 N.W.2d 832 | 15 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>State v. Carroll,</i> 2010 WI 8, 322 Wis. 2d 299, 778 N.W.2d 1 | 6, 10, 11, 14 |
| <i>State v. Colstad,</i> 2003 WI App 25, 260 Wis. 2d, 659 N.W.2d 394 | 11, 12 |
| <i>State v. Gonzalez,</i> 2014 WI App 71, 354 Wis. 2d 625, 848 N.W.2d 905..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. Hogan,</i> 2015 WI 76, 364 Wis. 2d 167, 868 N.W.2d 124 | 12 |
| <i>State v. Houghton,</i> 2015 WI 79, 364 Wis. 2d 234, 868 N.W.2d 143 | 7 |
| <i>State v. Johnson,</i> 177 Wis. 2d 224, 501 N.W.2d 876 (Ct. App. 1993) | 16 |
| <i>State v. Kelley,</i> 2005 WI App 199, 285 Wis. 2d 756, 704 N.W.2d 377..... | 15 |
| <i>State v. Matejka,</i> 2001 WI 5, 241 Wis. 2d 52, 621 N.W.2d 891 | 15 |
| <i>State v. Nesbit,</i> 2017 WI App 58, 378 Wis. 2d 65, 902 N.W.2d 266..... | 6 |
| <i>State v. Popp,</i> 2014 WI App 100, 357 Wis. 2d 696, 855 N.W.2d 471..... | 6 |
| <i>State v. Post,</i> 2007 WI 60, 301 Wis. 2d 1, 733 N.W.2d 634 | 11, 12 |
| <i>State v. Resch,</i> 2011 WI App 75, 334 Wis. 2d 147, 799 N.W.2d 929..... | 14 |
| <i>State v. Richardson,</i> 156 Wis. 2d 128, 456 N.W.2d 830 (1990) | 7 |
| <i>State v. Rogers,</i> 148 Wis. 2d 243, 435 N.W.2d 275 (Ct. App. 1988) | 15 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>State v. Stankus,</i> 220 Wis. 2d 232, 582 N.W.2d 468 (Ct. App. 1998) | 15 |
| <i>State v. Tullberg,</i> 2014 WI 134, 359 Wis. 2d 421, 857 N.W.2d 120 | 14 |
| <i>State v. Washington,</i> 2005 WI App 123, 284 Wis. 2d 456, 700 N.W.2d 305..... | 11 |
| <i>State v. Wheeler,</i> 2013 WI App 53, 347 Wis. 2d 426, 830 N.W.2d 278..... | 15 |
| <i>Terry v. Ohio,</i> 392 U.S. 1 (1968) | 7, 10, 12 |
| <i>Wong Sun v. United States,</i> 371 U.S. 471 (1963) | passim |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|--------------------------------|---|
| U.S. Const. amend. IV | 6 |
| Wis. Const. art. I, § 11 | 6 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------------|------------|
| Wis. Stat. (Rule) 809.23(3)..... | 12, 13, 14 |
| Wis. Stat. § 346.08(2) | 8 |
| Wis. Stat. § 346.14(1)..... | 2, 7, 8 |
| Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1)(a) | 2 |
| Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1)(b) | 2 |
| Wis. Stat. § 346.935(3) | 2 |
| Wis. Stat. § 968.24..... | 12 |
